

Addendum to the Request for Qualification (RFQ) Document for Qualification of EPC Contractor for Construction of Mauritius Disciplined Forces Academy Building at Cote D'Or, Mauritius

1. RFQ Details

RFQ Reference: GOILOC-240(P-4)/Mauritius/EPC-105

Addendum No.: 3

RFQ Date: December 16, 2025

2. Purpose

Based on the representations received by Exim Bank, this addendum is issued to amend the following:

Clause 2.11.4 of General Experience and Clause 2.12.7 of Specific Experience

3. Changes in the RFQ

	Existing Clause in RFQ	Amended Clause in RFQ
Part II Instructions to Bidders (ITB): Clause 2.11.4 of General Experience and Clause 2.12.7 of Specific Experience	<p>a. Only the contracts completed by the Bidder, in the capacity as prime contractor / member of JV, to the project employer, shall be considered. In particular, the contracts of parent or subsidiary or any other affiliated company of the Bidder, who is not member of the JV, unless otherwise permitted in this RFQ Document, shall not be considered.</p> <p>b. The experience of the Bidder for execution of supplies / works / contracts in-house or for a parent / promoter / subsidiary / group concerns or for Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs), set up by the Bidder or its group companies, shall not be considered. However, the experience of the SPV can be considered in favour of the Bidder</p>	<p>a. Only the contracts completed by the Bidder, in the capacity as prime contractor / member of JV, to the project employer, shall be considered. In particular, the contracts of parent or subsidiary or any other affiliated company of the Bidder, who is not member of the JV, unless otherwise permitted in this RFQ Document, shall not be considered.</p> <p>b. The experience of the Bidder for execution of supplies / works / contracts in-house or for a parent / promoter / subsidiary / group concerns or for Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs), set up by the Bidder or its group companies, shall not be considered, <u><i>except in case of execution of supplies / works/ services / contracts awarded by Ministries of</i></u></p>

	<p>provided it is established through documentary evidence that the SPV was established by the Bidder pursuant to a concession granted / requirement stipulated by a Project Authority who is unrelated to both the Bidder and the SPV and the Letter of Acceptance of bid / Letter of Award was issued by the Project Authority in favour of the Bidder or a JV comprising the Bidder. Further, the FAC issued by the Project Authority should indicate that the Bidder has executed the associated Works contract.</p>	<p><u>Government of India or its Departments.</u> However, the experience of the SPV can be considered in favour of the Bidder provided it is established through documentary evidence that the SPV was established by the Bidder pursuant to a concession granted / requirement stipulated by a Project Authority who is unrelated to both the Bidder and the SPV and the Letter of Acceptance of bid / Letter of Award was issued by the Project Authority in favour of the Bidder or a JV comprising the Bidder. Further, the FAC issued by the Project Authority should indicate that the Bidder has executed the associated Works contract.</p>
	<p>c. In case of a Bidder being a public sector undertaking with majority shareholding by the government, experience of execution of contracts for government organizations/ enterprises/ JVs shall be considered provided that such organizations/ enterprises are not under the same administrative ministry/ department through which the government holds majority shareholding in the Bidder, unless such contracts were awarded to the Bidder through an open</p>	<p>c. Only completed contracts shall be considered for evaluation and establishing eligibility under this clause.</p> <p>d. Subcontractors' experience and resumes, if any, submitted with the Bid shall not be taken into account in determining the Bidder's compliance.</p>

	<p>competitive process.</p> <p>d. Only completed contracts shall be considered for evaluation and establishing eligibility under this clause.</p> <p>e. Subcontractors' experience and resumes, if any, submitted with the Bid shall not be taken into account in determining the Bidder's compliance.</p>	
<p>Part-III: Appendix to Instructions to Bidders</p> <p>Section-1: Introduction Schedule of the RFQ Process</p>	<p>Bid Due Date and Time: February 02, 2026 - 15:00 hrs (IST)</p> <p>Physical Submission of Documents: February 02, 2026 – 15:00 hrs (IST)</p> <p>Opening of Bids [Date and Time]: February 02, 2026 – 15:30 hrs (IST)</p>	<p>Bid Due Date and Time: February 09, 2026 - 15:00 hrs (IST)</p> <p>Physical Submission of Documents: February 09, 2026 – 15:00 hrs (IST)</p> <p>Opening of Bids [Date and Time]: February 09, 2026 – 15:30 hrs (IST)</p>

4. Instructions to Bidders

- a) This addendum is being issued in accordance with the provision of the RFQ Document and forms an integral part of the RFQ Document.
- b) Except for the changes specified under Para 3 above, all other terms and conditions of the RFQ Document shall remain unchanged.
- c) It is clarified that the Bids shall only be accepted in online mode in accordance with clause no. 3.7 of the RFQ document. Bids through any other mode shall not be entertained and evaluated.

Mr. Shailendra Gupta
Assistant General Manager
Export-Import Bank of India
Infrastructure Group
Office Block, Tower 1
7th Floor, Adjacent Ring Road
Kidwai Nagar [East]
New Delhi -110023
E-mail: infragroup@eximbankindia.in
Website: www.eximbankindia.in
